
 
 

Opinion and recommendation 

FHipo reported mixed results for the quarter, with a stronger-than-
expected adjusted financial margin but a net income below our 
expectations. On the other hand, the estimated distribution under 
the “Current Distribution Policy” was much higher than our 
projections, and the financial structure continued to strengthen 
with a high capitalization level. 

We reiterate our HOLD recommendation following this report and 
are slightly adjusting our target price to MXN$18.00/CBFI, from 
MXN$19.00/CBFI. FHipo's certificates trade at an attractive 
valuation, with a P/BV of 0.5x and an estimated P/E of 17.6x. 

Portfolio/Asset Quality/Financial Structure 

The consolidated portfolio decreased 13.6% annually and 5.4% 
sequentially due to the natural amortization of the portfolio, 
coupled with the total early amortization of the CDVITOT 13U 
securitization last April. Worth mentioning that the digital mortgage 
platform portfolio grew 20.3% annually, partially offsetting the 
decline in the INFONAVIT and FOVISSSTE mortgage portfolios. The 
NPL ratio was 5.65% with origination balances and 7.95% with 
current balances, with an expected 1.51x loss coverage. 

FHipo has maintained a deleveraging strategy over time, bringing 
the ratio from 1.7x at the end of 2018 to the current level of 0.55x 
at the end of 2Q25. Meanwhile, cash and cash equivalents 
amounted to MXN$2.6 billion. 
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2Q25 Results 

The financial margin increased 3.9% annually, driven by lower financing costs. It represented 55.2% of interest 

income in 2Q25, compared to 51.3% in 2Q24. However, the financial margin adjusted for loan losses decreased 

8.8% annually due to a MXN$20.4 million reserve creation. The valuation of receivable benefits from 

securitization transactions was negative MXN$2.8 million, mainly due to the effect of the full early amortization 

of CDVITOT 13U. Total expenses fell 4.9%, resulting in a net income of MXN$47.8 million.  

Distribution 

The estimated distribution under the “Current Distribution Policy” will be MXN$0.356/CBFI, which considers the 

quarter's net income and cash availability, equivalent to an annualized yield of 10.7%. This figure was higher than 

our MXN$0.213/CBFI projection. FHipo has historically distributed MXN$7.08 billion (MXN$18.96/CBFI). 
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DISCLAIMER 

The current report was prepared by Miranda Global Research ("Miranda GR") for Vector Casa de Bolsa, S.A. de C.V. The 

information is presented in summarized form and is not meant to be complete. There are no declarations or guarantees, 

expressed or implicit, in respect to the accuracy, impartiality or integrity of the information.  

Miranda GR, in accordance to applicable legislation, has made sure that the presented personalized recommendation is 

reasonable to the client, as it has verified congruency between the client's profile and the profile of the financial product . 

Under no circumstance should it be understood that the fulfillment of the previously mentioned recommendation, 

guarantees the result or the success of the proposed strategies in the presented document.  

The information included in this report was obtained from public sources. Projections or previsions included in this report, 

are a generalized recommendation and are based on subjective assumptions and estimations about events and 

circumstances that have not yet happened and are subjected to significant variations. Therefore, it is not possible to 

guarantee that any of the results included in the current report will happen in the future, in other words, it does not 

guarantee the result or the success of the posed strategies.  

This report has been prepared solely with informational purposes. No declarations are made in respects to precision, 

sufficiency, veracity or accuracy of the information and opinions hereby included. Miranda GR will not answer (either 

because of negligence or for any other reason) for any damage or detriment derived or related to the use of this report or 

its content, or any connection to the report. Miranda GR is not responsible for the use or association with this report, 

including but not limited to, any declaration, expressed or implicit or guarantees or omissions included in this information.  

This report is based on facts and/or events that have happened up to this date, consequently any future facts and/or events 

can impair the conclusions hereby expressed. Miranda GR does not assume any responsibility to update, review, rectify or 

invalidate this report based on any future occurrence. 

The opinions related to this report eventually expressed by Miranda GR, should be considered only as 

suggestions/recommendations to better operate various topics related to the presentation. 

This report and its contents are property of Miranda GR and cannot be reproduced or broadcast in part or in its entirety 

without the previous written consent of Miranda GR. 

Miranda Global Research receives fees from Fideicomiso Hipotecario (“  i  ”) for independent analyst services. Companies 

or Fibras under coverage cannot influence the opinions, recommendations, projections and/or target prices that Miranda 

GR establishes in its research reports. 

 


